
 Agenda

Page 1

Council

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 15th March, 2016

Place
Council Chamber - Council House

1. Apologies  

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 February 2016  (Pages 5 - 20)

3. Coventry Good Citizen Award  

To be presented by the Lord Mayor 

4. Correspondence and Announcements of the Lord Mayor  

5. Petitions  

6. Declarations of Interest  

Matters Left for Determination by the City Council/Recommendations for the 
City Council

7. Annual Pay Policy Statement 2016/2017  (Pages 21 - 28)

From the Cabinet, 8 March 2016

Item for Consideration

8. Parish Council Election Costs  (Pages 29 - 34)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

9. Question Time  

(a) Written Question – There are no written questions 

(b) Oral Questions to Chairs of Scrutiny Boards/Chair of Scrutiny
Co-ordination Committee

(c) Oral Questions to Chairs of other meetings

(d) Oral Questions to Representatives on Outside Bodies

(e) Oral Questions to Cabinet Members and Deputy Cabinet Members on 
any matter

Public Document Pack



Page 2

10. Statements  

11. Debates  

To be moved by Councillor Blundell and seconded by Councillor Sawdon

“That this Council agrees not to dispose of the land within its ownership on 
Kings Hill in Warwickshire, given not only its ecological benefit in preserving 
the green space between Coventry and Kenilworth, but also that any 
development would not be sustainable as there is no satisfactory infrastructure 
to service the area and that all Council Tax income and section 106 receipts, 
payable by developers, would go to Warwick District.”

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Monday, 7 March 2016

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel/Suzanne Bennett 024 7683 3198/3072

Membership: Councillors F Abbott, N Akhtar, P Akhtar, M Ali, A Andrews, M Auluck, 
R Auluck, R Bailey, S Bains, L Bigham, J Birdi, J Blundell, R Brown, K Caan, 
D Chater, J Clifford, G Crookes, G Duggins, D Galliers, D Gannon, A Gingell, 
M Hammon (Chair), L Harvard (Deputy Chair), J Innes, D Kershaw, T  Khan, A Khan, 
R Lakha, R Lancaster, M Lapsa, J Lepoidevin, A Lucas, P Male, K Maton, 
J McNicholas, C Miks, K Mulhall, J Mutton, M Mutton, H Noonan, J O'Boyle, E Ruane, 
T Sawdon, P Seaman, B Singh, R Singh, D Skinner, T Skipper, H Sweet, K Taylor, 
R Thay, S Thomas, S Walsh and D Welsh

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Usha Patel/Suzanne Bennett 
024 7683 3198/3072

PLEASE NOTE:
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site.  At the start of the meeting, the Lord Mayor will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  The images and 
sound recording may be used for training purposes within the Council. 
Generally, the public seating areas are not filmed.



Page 3

 However, by entering the meeting room and using the public seating 
area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If 
you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Governance 
Services Officer at the meeting.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Council held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 23 February 2016 

 
Present:  

Members: Councillor M Hammon (Chair) 

Councillor F Abbott 
Councillor N Akhtar 
Councillor P Akhtar 
Councillor M Ali 
Councillor R Auluck 
Councillor R Bailey 
Councillor S Bains 
Councillor L Bigham 
Councillor J Birdi 
Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor R Brown 
Councillor D Chater 
Councillor J Clifford 
Councillor G Crookes 
Councillor G Duggins 
Councillor D Galliers 
Councillor D Gannon 
Councillor L Harvard 
Councillor J Innes 
Councillor D Kershaw 
Councillor A Khan 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor R Lancaster 
 

Councillor M Lapsa 
Councillor J Lepoidevin 
Councillor A Lucas 
Councillor P Male 
Councillor K Maton 
Councillor J McNicholas 
Councillor C Miks 
Councillor K Mulhall 
Councillor J Mutton 
Councillor M Mutton 
Councillor H Noonan 
Councillor J O'Boyle 
Councillor E Ruane 
Councillor T Sawdon 
Councillor P Seaman 
Councillor B Singh 
Councillor R Singh 
Councillor D Skinner 
Councillor H Sweet 
Councillor K Taylor 
Councillor R Thay 
Councillor S Thomas 
Councillor S Walsh 
 

Honorary Alderman Mr J Gazey 

 
Apologies: Councillor A Andrews, M Auluck, K Caan, A Gingell, T  Khan, 

T Skipper and D Welsh and Honorary Alderman Mrs Wright 
 

Public Business 
 
117. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 January 2016  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2016 were signed as a true 
record.  
 

118. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded under Section 100(A)(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 relating to the private report headed 
“Leasehold Disposal of Lane, Cox Street” on the grounds that the report 
involved the likely disclosure of information defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, as it contained information relating to the financial 
and business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding 
that information) and that in all circumstances of the case, the public 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
– 2 – 

 

interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

119. Return of Councillor Rupinder Singh elected as Councillor for the Lower 
Stoke Ward in the City on 11 February 2016.  
 
The City Council noted that Councillor Rupinder Singh was returned as the elected 
member for the Lower Stoke Ward in the City on 11 February 2016. 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Lucas, welcomed Councillor Singh to his 
first meeting of the Council and reported that he would be serving as a substitute 
member of the Finance and Legal Services Scrutiny Board (1) in place of 
Councillor Skipper for the remainder of the 2015/16 municipal year.  
 

120. Coventry Good Citizen Award  
 
On behalf of the City Council, the Lord Mayor presented Mr Kenneth Leonard 
Holmes with the Good Citizen Award. His citation read: 
 
“Kenneth Holmes has worked tirelessly in a variety of roles in numerous charitable 
organisations in Coventry for over 30 years. These include 32 years as a Board 
Member of the YMCA including 20 years as Chair and, since 2010, Vice President, 
Chair of the Trustees of St Andrew’s Residential Care Home, Chair of The Rotary 
Club of Coventry together with international positions supporting a variety of 
charities which help the most vulnerable people in our society.”  

 
Kenneth is the Chair of the Building Advisory Board at Coventry University. This 
body provides a critical overview of the various degree courses and needs of the 
Construction Industry. 
 
Kenneth’s passion is the preservation of churches. He has been heavily involved 
in the care of the 1,000 year old St Mary Magdalene Church in Wyken.  
 
Kenneth has not only provided support to many deserving causes in Coventry, but 
he has helped to support the very fabric of the city through his devotion to the built 
environment, thus proving beyond doubt that he is a true Good Citizen of 
Coventry.” 
 

121. Death of Bill Thomson  
 
The Lord Mayor referred to the recent death of Bill Thomson.  Mr Thomson served 
as a co-opted member on the following Committees for a number of years in the 
late 1980s and 1990s: 
 
 Environmental Services Committee 

Housing, Environment and Public Protection Policy Co-ordinating 
Committee 
Environment and Housing Policy Co-ordinating Committee 

 
Members of the Council paid tribute to Mr Thomson and noted that the Lord Mayor 
had written to his widow offering the City Council’s sincere condolences. 
 

Page 6



 

 
– 3 – 

 

122. Councillor Marcus Lapsa  
 
The Lord Mayor extended his best wishes to Councillor Marcus Lapsa on the 
occasion of his recent 60th Birthday. 
 

123. Petitions  
 
RESOLVED that the following petitions be referred to the appropriate City 
Council bodies: 

 
(a) Request consultation and survey of traffic and parking in and 

around Tile Hill Railway Station – 356 signatures, presented by 
Councillor Lapsa. 

 
(b) Request that the Council remove thorny bushes on Honeyfield 

Road and Edmund Road – 32 signatures, presented by Councillor 
Birdi. 

 
124. Declarations of Interest  

 
As members of Centro, Councillors McNicholas and P Akhtar declared disclosable 
pecuniary interests in the matter referred to in Minute 128 below (Approval of the 
Draft Order to establish a West Midlands Combined Authority). 
 
They withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this item.  
 

125. Leasehold Disposal of Land, Cox Street  
 
Further to Minute 113 of the Cabinet, the City Council considered a report of the 
Executive Director of Place which set out proposals for the leasehold disposal of 
land at Cox Street. 
 
A corresponding private report detailing confidential aspects of the proposals was 
also submitted to the meeting for consideration (Minute 131 below refers). 
 
The report indicated that there was an opportunity for the Council to secure a 
capital receipt for the leasehold disposal of part of Cox Street surface car park.  
This would lead to a significant investment in the city centre, delivering a purpose 
built, self-managed, high quality, 1,000 bed, student residential scheme and 
bringing new life to that part of the city centre.  
 
Since the publication of the report the Council had received an additional, 
unsolicited conditional offer from a third party, dated 8th February 2016. The offer 
was similar in terms of the proposed type of student housing development as well 
as financially. It was incumbent on the Council to explore this additional offer. As 
such revised recommendations were submitted, the purpose of which were to 
obtain approval in principle the land disposal but provide an opportunity for 
officers, in consultation with relevant Cabinet Members, to explore the alternative 
offer now presented.   
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 
– 4 – 

 

RESOLVED that the City Council: 
 
1) Subject to consideration of the private report on the agenda, approve a 

leasehold disposal in the Council’s land on terms no less favourable 
than those contained in the private report now submitted. 

 
2) Delegate authority to the Assistant Director for City Centre and 

Development Services, Executive Director of Resources and Assistant 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services as appropriate, following 
consultation with Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 
Employment, to enter into negotiations with the parties and conclude 
the documentation required to complete the lease. 

 
3) Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Resources and Assistant 

Director of Legal and Democratic Services to complete the necessary 
legal documentation in this matter and collect the agreed consideration. 

 
4) Approve the commencement of the process to remove part of the land 

in Cox Street from the off street parking order. 
 

126. Motion without Notice  
 
In accordance with the Constitution: 
 

(i) A motion without notice was moved by Councillor McNicholas, 
seconded by Councillor Abbott and adopted that agenda items 10 
(2016/17 Council Tax Report) and 11 (Budget Report 2016/17) be 
considered together. 

(ii) It was noted that a recorded vote would be taken in respect of all 
decisions relating to matters the subject of Minutes 127 and 128 
(including any amendments) 

 
127. 2016/17 Council Tax Setting Report  

 
Further to Minute 122 of the Cabinet, the City Council considered a report of the 
Executive Director of Resources, which set out the Council Tax level for 2016/17. 
 
In previous years the Council has
[...]
e 
consideration of this item.  
 

130. Statements  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, Councillor Ruane, made a 
statement in respect of the “Children’s Services Improvement Plan.” 
 
On behalf of Councillor Andrews, Councillor Blundell responded to the Statement. 
 

131. Leasehold Disposal of Land, Cox Street  
 
Further to Minute 125 above, the City Council considered a private report of the 
Executive Director of Place that set out confidential aspects of proposals for the 
leasehold disposal of land at Cox Street. 
 
Since the publication of the report the Council had received a received an 
additional, unsolicited conditional offer from a third party, dated 8th February 2016. 
The offer was similar in terms of the proposed type of student housing 
development as well as financially.  
 
It was incumbent on the Council to explore this additional offer. As such revised 
recommendations were submitted, the purpose of which were to obtain approval in 
principle the land disposal but provide an opportunity for officers, in consultation 
with relevant Cabinet Members, to explore the alternative offer now presented. 
 
RESOLVED that the City Council: 
 
1) Approve a leasehold disposal in the Council’s land on terms no less 

favourable than those contained in the report. 
 

Page 17



 

 
– 14 – 

 

2) Delegate authority to the Assistant Director for City Centre and 
Development Services, Executive Director of Resources and Assistant 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services as appropriate, in 
consultation with Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 
Employment, to enter into negotiations with the parties and conclude 
the documentation required to complete the lease. 

 
3) Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Resources and Assistant 

Director of Legal and Democratic Services to complete the necessary 
legal documentation in this matter and collect the agreed consideration. 

 
4) Approve the commencement of the process to remove part of the land 

in Cox Street from the off street parking order. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 6.10 pm)  

  

Page 18



Conservative Group Budget proposals 23/2/16 

AMENDMENT 

 

 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 

 £m £m £m £m 

Reductions in Spending      

Combined Authority Contribution 

(Page 83 line 17) 
(0.50) (0.50) (0.50) (0.50) 

Reduction in Trade Union Facilities 

Budget 
(0.15) (0.15) (0.15) (0.15) 

Total Reductions in Spending (0.65) (0.65) (0.65) (0.65) 

     

Increases in Spending     

Priory Visitor Centre 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 

Combined Authority Referendum  0.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Article 4 Direction (Houses in Multiple 

Occupation) 
0.315 0.315 0.315 0.315 

Additional Library Funding 

Mobile Library 

0.0 

0.085 

0.15 

0.085 

0.15 

0.085 

0.15 

0.085 

Total Increases in  Spending 0.65 0.65 0.65 0.65 

      

Proposed Tim Sawdon 

 

 

Seconded John Blundell 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet  Report

Cabinet 8th March 2016
Council 15th March 2016

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources – Councillor Gannon

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Resources

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title:
Annual Pay Policy Statement 2016/2017

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

Local Authorities are required by sections 38 and 39 of the Localism Act 2011 to produce an 
annual Pay Policy Statement. The statement must articulate the City Council’s policies towards a 
range of issues relating to the pay of the workforce, particularly the most senior staff (or “chief 
officers”) and the relationship of their pay to the lowest paid employees. The proposed annual 
Pay Policy Statement for 2016/2017 is attached as appendix 1. 

Recommendations:

1. Cabinet is requested to recommend that the Council approves the Annual Pay Policy 
Statement 2016/2017.

2. Council is recommended to approve the Annual Pay Policy Statement 2016/2017 attached 
at Appendix 1.

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1 Annual Pay Policy Statement  2016 / 2017.

Other useful background papers:

None

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



2

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

Yes  - 15th March 2016

Page 22



3

Report title: Annual Pay Policy Statement 2016/2017

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Localism Act 2011 requires all local authorities to produce an annual Pay Policy 
Statement, setting out the Council's policies regarding the pay and grading of the 
workforce, which must be approved by full Council. The annual Pay Policy Statement is 
particularly required to highlight the relationship between the pay and remuneration of the 
most senior staff (chief officers) and the general workforce. The City Council has clearly 
established policies and processes for the determination of the pay and grading of its 
employees and these are summarised in the proposed Pay Policy Statement. 

1.2 The annual Pay Policy Statement also sets out the relationship between the highest and 
lowest paid employees. Guidance on the development of Pay Policy Statements states that 
authorities should explain their policy in respect of chief officers who have been made 
redundant and later reemployed or engaged under a contract of service, and also their 
approach to any shared arrangements in place. The City Council has no policy in relation to 
the re-employment or re-engagement of chief officers. No existing chief officers have been 
made redundant and subsequently re-employed or re-engaged and it is not anticipated this 
will occur in the future. Currently the City Council has established an effective working 
partnership with Solihull Council for procurement

2 Options considered and recommended proposal 

2.1 Council is recommended to approve the annual Pay Policy Statement for 2016/17 to 
ensure compliance with sections 38 and 39 of the Localism Act 2011.

3 Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 There is no requirement to consult on the Pay Policy Statement

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 The proposed Pay Policy Statement will be effective for the financial year 2016/17.

5. Comments from Executive Director, Resources

5.1 Financial implications
Financial information on all posts where the full time equivalent salary is at least £50,000 
pa (which includes chief officers as identified in the Pay Policy Statement) is published in 
the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts.

5.2 Legal implications
The City Council is required under sections 38 and 39 of the Localism Act 2011 to agree an 
annual Pay Policy Statement.

6. Other implications

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's Plan? 
To assist the effective delivery of key objectives and corporate priorities the City Council 
must ensure a structured and objective system is in place for the determination of the pay 
and grading of employees.

 6.2 How is risk being managed?
By adopting a Pay Policy Statement as attached at Appendix 1 the City Council would be 
compliant with sections 38 and 39 of the Localism Act 2011.

Page 23



4

6.3 What is the impact on the organisation?
None

6.4 Equalities / EIA 
As a consequence of the Equality Act and the National Joint Council (NJC) conditions of 
Service the City Council is committed to publishing equal pay information on an annual 
basis. 

6.5 Implications for (or impact on) the environment
None

6.6 Implications for partner organisations?
None

Report author(s):

Name and job title: Neelesh Sutaria – HR Business Partner

Directorate: Resources  
Tel and email contact: 02476831559

Enquiries should be directed to the above person.

Contributor/approver 
name

Title Directorate or 
organisation

Date doc 
sent out

Date response 
received or 
approved

Contributors:
Shokat Lal Assistant 

Director 
Reso
[...]
oring of alignment with external pay markets, both within 
and outside the sector, the council will use available benchmark information as appropriate.

Page 28



 Public report
Council Report

Council 15 March 2016

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure, Sports and Parks – Councillor A Khan

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Chief Executive/Returning Officer

Ward(s) affected:
Bablake and Wainbody

Title:
Parish Council Election Costs 

Is this a key decision?
No 

Executive Summary:

The Representation of the People Act 1983 allows a principal council to recharge the costs it 
incurs in administering parish council elections to those parish councils. This report reviews the 
options open to the City Council and recommends the basis for recharging parish councils for the 
costs of administering future elections.

Recommendations:

Council is recommended:
1) to recharge parish councils in the City the actual costs of running their elections, should their 

elections be contested. If the poll is combined with another poll then the costs that are shared 
costs would be split.  

2) to charge a set fee to cover administration costs where the election is uncontested and 
delegate to the Executive Director of Resources the authority to review and update this as 
detailed in paragraph 5.

List of Appendices included:

None

Other useful background papers:

None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



2

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
The issue was considered by the Cabinet Member Electoral Arrangements Advisory Panel

Will this report go to Council?
Yes – 15 March , 2016

Page 30



3

Report title: Parish Council Election – Costs 

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Representation of the People Act 1983, Section 36(5) states that “All expenditure 
properly incurred by a returning officer in relation to the holding of an election of a parish 
councillor shall, in so far as it does not, in cases where there is a scale fixed for the 
purposes of this section by the council of the district in which the parish is situated, exceed 
that scale, be paid by the district council, but any expenditure so incurred shall, if the 
district council so require be repaid to that council by the council of the parish for which the 
election is held.”

1.2 In continually reviewing use of financial resources and delivery of services, it is appropriate 
for the City Council to recover its costs in administering the election process for Parish 
Councils. 

1.3 The Council is required to give notice to the parish council of the estimated costs to enable 
the parish council to ensure that the costs are included in their budgeting requirements.

1.4 The next ordinary date for parish elections in Coventry is May 2019 which gives plenty of 
time for the existing parishes to prepare.  

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 Make no charge to parish councils for their elections and the City Council meet all costs.  
This leaves the City Council bearing the financial costs of future parish council elections. 
This option is not recommended.

2.2 Only recharge a parish council if the election is contested. The charge would be the actual 
costs of running the election, if the poll is combined with another poll then the costs where 
shared would be split, but no charge be made for uncontested polls.  However, the City 
Council still incurs costs associated with administering the election process, even if the poll 
itself is uncontested and it is appropriate to recover these costs. This option is not 
recommended.

2.3 Where parish council elections are contested, recharge parish councils in the City the 
actual costs of running their elections, should their elections be contested. If the poll is 
combined with another poll, the costs that are shared costs would be split. Where the 
election is uncontested, charge a set fee to cover administration costs which include 
providing notice of the election, nomination papers, checking nominations, statement of 
persons nominated and publishing uncontested election results. This is the recommended 
option.

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 Legislation allows for the Council to recharge costs and the Parish Councils have been 
informed that the City Council is considering this decision.

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 The charges would be implemented from April 2016. This means that they will apply for the 
scheduled election to Finham Parish Council in May 2016 (and costs have been built into 
the new Parish Council’s budget for 2016/17) and for the date of the next ordinary parish 

Page 31



4

council elections in May 2019 for other parish councils.  If the parish has a by election then 
the costs will also apply from May 2019. 

5. Comments from Executive Director, Resources

5.1 Financial implications
5.2 The proposed rate based on current costs for an uncontested election is £250 to recover 

the costs of administration which include notice of the election, nomination papers, 
checking nominations, statement of persons nominated and publishing uncontested 
election results. The level of this charge will be reviewed by the Electoral Services Manager 
in the year before ordinary Parish elections and updated where appropriate to reflect costs 
by the Director of Finance following consultation with the Cabinet Member.    

5.3 For contested polls the actual costs would be recovered based on current costs for each 
area. The figure to be used as an estimate only is for Allesley - £2,100, Keresley - £1,300 
and Finham £5,000.  These figures are if the polls are held on their own; if the poll is 
combined with another such as the City Council elections then the costs would be reduced 
by approximately 40%.

5.2 Legal implications
The Representation of the People Act 1983, Section 36(5) provides for 
[...]
the council's website:
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings 

Page 33

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 February 2016
	7 Annual Pay Policy Statement 2016/2017
	8 Parish Council Election Costs



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Council held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 15 March 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor M Hammon (Lord Mayor)

Councillor Abbott
Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor P Akhtar
Councillor M Ali
Councillor A Andrews
Councillor R Auluck
Councillor R Bailey
Councillor S Bains
Councillor L Bigham
Councillor J Birdi
Councillor J Blundell
Councillor K Caan
Councillor J Clifford
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor G Duggins
Councillor D Galliers
Councillor D Gannon
Councillor L Harvard
Councillor J Innes
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor A Khan
Councillor R Lakha

Councillor R Lancaster 
Councillor M Lapsa
Councillor J Lepoidevin
Councillor P Male
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor C Miks
Councillor K Mulhall
Councillor J Mutton
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor H Noonan
Councillor E Ruane
Councillor T Sawdon
Councillor P Seaman
Councillor B Singh
Councillor R Singh
Councillor D Skinner
Councillor T Skipper
Councillor K Taylor
Councillor R Thay
Councillor S Thomas
Councillor S Walsh
Councillor D Welsh

Honorary Alderman Mr J Gazey

Apologies: Councillor M Auluck, R Brown, D Chater, A Gingell, A Lucas, 
K Maton, J O'Boyle and H Sweet 

Public Business

132. Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 February 2016 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2016 were signed as a true 
record. 

133. Coventry Good Citizen Award 

On behalf of the City Council, the Lord Mayor presented Mr Trevor Pepper with the 
Good Citizen Award. His citation read:

“Trevor has served a total of 32 years in the West Midlands Special Constabulary 
retiring recently as a Special Inspector. During this time Trevor has carried out his 
duties in an enthusiastic and exceptional manner gaining the respect of colleagues 
in both Special Constabulary and Regular Forces.



– 2 –

 His zest for encouraging, motivating and supporting his peers has played a large 
part in the relationships he has fostered. Trevor carried out a wide range of duties 
including crime reduction initiatives and has made a significant contribution 
towards community cohesion within the city. In addition, Trevor has excellent 
knowledge of the Licencing and Public Order Law. He built up a rapport with 
licensees and has shown positive support to security staff; this has been beneficial 
in improving public safety. Trevor was awarded an Operational Commanders 
Commendation for dealing with an incident whilst off duty and supporting security 
staff.

Not only has Trevor shown great personal commitment to Coventry, his 
professional input has had a positive effect on the city and its citizens making it a 
safer place for all.”

134. Correspondence and Announcements of the Lord Mayor 

Retirement of Members

The Lord Mayor referred to Councillors Chater, Galliers, Gingell, Noonan and 
Thomas who were not standing in the forthcoming Municipal Election.  

Members of the City Council paid tribute to the work carried out by the Councillors 
over the years they had served as Members of the Council and wished them well 
for the future.

Councillor Tony Skipper

The Lord Mayor welcomed Councillor Skipper back to the Council Chamber 
following a period of absence due to illness and wished him continued good 
health. The Lord Mayor also congratulated Councillor Skipper on his recent 
wedding and extended his best wishes for the future. 

135. Petitions 

RESOLVED that the following petitions be referred to the appropriate City 
Council bodies:

(a) Request the Council to consider safety measures on London Road at 
the junction of Abbey Road following 3 fatalities in the last 2 years – 
139 signatures, presented by Councillors Noonan and Bailey. 

(b) Request a residents parking scheme for Conway Avenue, Duggins 
Lane, Station Avenue and Nailcote Avenue – 57 signatures, presented 
by Councillor Ali. 

(c) Request road traffic measures for Templar Avenue by Templars  
Primary School – 315 signatures, presented by Councillor Ali and  
supported by Councillor Skinner.

136. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 



– 3 –

137. Annual Pay Policy Statement 2016/2017 

Further to Minute 132 of the Cabinet, the City Council considered a report of the 
Executive Director of Resources which set out the Annual Pay Policy Statement 
2016/2017. 

The Localism Act 2011 required all local authorities to produce an Annual Pay 
Policy Statement, setting out the Council's policies regarding the pay and grading 
of the workforce, which must be approved by full Council.  The Annual Pay Policy 
Statement is particularly required to highlight the relationship between the pay and 
remuneration of the most senior staff (chief officers) and the general workforce.  
The City Council had clearly established policies and processes for the 
determination of the pay and grading of its employees and these were 
summarised in the proposed Pay Policy Statement. 

The Annual Pay Policy Statement also set out the relationship between the highest 
and lowest paid employees.  Guidance on the development of Pay Policy 
Statements stated that authorities should explain their policy in respect of chief 
officers who had been made redundant and later reemployed or engaged under a 
contract of service, and also their approach to any shared arrangements in place.  
The City Council had no policy in relation to the re-employment or re-engagement 
of chief officers.  No existing chief officers had been made redundant and 
subsequently re-employed or re-engaged and it was not anticipated this would 
occur in the future.  Currently the City Council had established an effective working 
partnership with Solihull Council for procurement.

The proposed Annual Pay Policy Statement for 2016/17 was attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report submitted.
 
RESOLVED that the City Council approves the Annual Pay Policy Statement 
2016/17. 

138. Parish Council Election Costs 

The Council considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources which 
sought approval to recharge parish councils for the costs of administering future 
elections. 

Under the Representation of the People Act 1983, a principal council would be 
allowed to recharge the costs it incurs in administering parish elections to those 
parish councils. The report reviewed the options available to the City Council and 
recommended the basis for recharging parish councils for the costs of 
administering future elections. 

In continually reviewing the use of financial resources and delivery of services, it 
would be appropriate for the City Council to recover its costs in administering the 
election process for Parish Councils. 

The Council would be required to give notice to the parish council of the estimated 
costs to enable the parish council to ensure that the costs were included in their 
budgeting requirements. 



– 4 –

The next ordinary date for parish elections in Coventry is May 2019 which would 
give plenty of time for the existing parishes to prepare. 

RESOLVED that the City Council: 

1. Agrees to recharge parish councils in the City the actual costs of 
running their elections, should their elections be contested. If the poll 
is combined with another poll, then the costs that are shared costs 
would be split. 

2. Agrees to charge a set fee to cover administration costs where the 
election is uncontested and delegate to the Executive Director of 
Resources the authority to review and update this as detailed in 
paragraph 5 of the report. 

139. Question Time 

The following Members answered oral questions put to them by other Members as 
set out below, together with supplementary questions on the same matters:

No Question Asked By Question Put To Subject Matter

1 Councillor Thomas Councillor Lepoidevin Consider having an 
emergency meeting of 
the Woodlands Ward 
Forum

2 Councillor Lancaster Councillor Kershaw Clarification of the 
Council’s position re: 
Woodlands Academy

3 Councillor Sawdon Councillor A Khan Chief Executive’s role at 
the Combined Authority

4 Councillor Noonan Councillor Abbott Future of Ward Forums

5 Councillor Andrews Councillor A Khan ePetition system 

6 Councillor Birdi Councillor Abbott Allesley Hotel being 
used to accommodate 
homeless people

140. Statements 

The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, Councillor Ruane, made a 
statement in respect of the “Children’s Services Improvement Plan.”

Councillor Andrews responded to the Statement.



– 5 –

141. Debates 

Councillor Blundell moved the following debate, which was seconded by Councillor 
Sawdon :-

“That this Council agrees not to dispose of the land within its ownership on Kings 
Hill in Warwickshire, given not only its ecological benefit in preserving the green 
space between Coventry and Kenilworth, but also that any development would not 
be sustainable as there is no satisfactory infrastructure to service the area and that 
all Council Tax income and section 106 receipts, payable by developers, would go 
to Warwick District.”

RESOLVED that the Motion as set out above be not adopted.

Note: On behalf of the City Council, Councillors A Khan and Blundell, thanked the 
Lord Mayor for the manner in which he had Chaired Council meetings during 
2015/16. 

(Meeting closed at 4.00 pm)


